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Research and Development Center 

 

Points of Contact, 
Military Projects 

 

Unexploded Ordnance 
(UXO) Detection 

(Technical POC) 
Mr. Hollis H. (Jay) Bennett, Jr. (CEERD-EE-C) 
(601) 634-3924; fax: (601) 634-2732 
Jay.Bennett@usace.army.mil 
 
(Program POC) 
Mr. John H. Ballard (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-2446; fax: (601) 634-2854 
John.H.Ballard@usace.army.mil 

Hazardous Waste 
Reduction and 

Remediation 
 

(Technical POC) 
Mr. Andy Martin (CEERD-EP-E) 
(601) 634-3710; fax: (601) 634-3518 
Andy.Martin@usace.army.mil  
 
(Program POCs) 
Mr. Jerry Miller (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-3931: fax: (601) 634-2854 
Jerry.L.Miller@usace.army.mil 
 
and 
 
Mr. John H. Ballard (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-2446; fax: (601) 634-2854 
John.H.Ballard@usace.army.mil 

Energetics Chemistry and 
Analysis 

(Technical POC) 
Dr. Gus Davico (CEERD-EP-C) 
(601) 634-2737: fax: (601) 634-2742 
Gustavo.E.Davico@usace.army.mil 
 
(Program POC) 
Mr. Jerry Miller (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-3931: fax: (601) 634-2854 
Jerry.L.Miller@usace.army.mil 

 



 

Materiel Sustainability and 
Environmental Impact 

(Technical POC) 
Dr. Jeff Steevens (CEERD-EP-R) 
(601) 634-4199: fax: (601) 634-2263 
Jeffery.A.Steevens@usace.army.mil 
 
(Program POC) 
Mr. Jerry Miller (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-3931: fax: (601) 634-2854 
Jerry.L.Miller@usace.army.mil 

Contaminant Fate and 
Transport and Modeling 

(Technical POC) 
Dr. Mark Chappell (CEERD-EP-P) 
(601) 634- 2802: (fax) 634-4017 
Mark.A.Chappell@usace.army.mil 
 
(Program POC) 
Mr. Jerry Miller (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-3931: fax: (601) 634-2854 
Jerry.L.Miller@usace.army.mil 

Overall Program Military 
Environmental Engineering 

and Science 

Dr. M. John Cullinane (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-3723; fax: (601) 634-2854 
John.M.Cullinane@usace.army.mil 
 
Dr. Elizabeth Ferguson (CEERD-EM-J) 
(601) 634-4008: fax (601) 634-2854 
Elizabeth.A.Ferguson@usace.army.mil 

 

 
 




